

**ORIGINAL**

RECEIVED BY CLERK  
SUPREME COURT  
20060211  
FEB 8 2007

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

**FILED**  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

SUPREME COURT NO.: 20060211

FEB 8 2007

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

- vs -

Verdane R. Georgeson,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT  
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
BENSON COUNTY CASE NO. 05-K-00135  
THE HONORABLE LEE A. CHRISTOFFERSON, PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

BENJAMIN C. PULKRABEK  
Attorney for Appellant

JAMES P. WANG  
Attorney for Appellee

402 First Street NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
(701)663-1929  
N.D. Bar Board ID No. 02908

P.O. Box 211  
Minnewaukan, ND 58351  
(701)473-5338  
N.D. Bar Board ID No. 04664

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents . . . . .   | i  |
| Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities . . . . .  | ii |
| Statement of the Issues . . . . .   | 1  |
| Nature of the Case . . . . .  | 2  |
| Statement of the Facts . . . . .  | 3  |
| Argument . . . . .  | 5  |
| Issues Presented:   |    |
| I. Did the trial judge commit reversible error when he gave the following preliminary instruction to the jury:<br>“Three, after the prosecution has presented its evidence, the defendant may present evidence but is not obliged to do so. The burden is always on the State to prove every element of the crime charged beyond a reasonable doubt. The law never imposes on the defendant in a criminal case the burden of calling any witnesses or introducing any evidence.”? | 5  |
| II. Did the trial judge’s cautionary instruction to the jury before the 10:06 a.m. recess, the noon recess and before a conference in chambers, meet the requirements of N.D.C.C. 29-21-28 and North Dakota Standard Jury Instruction on Conduct of the Jury During Trial? . . . . .  | 10 |
| III. Was there evidence and testimony sufficient to convict Georgeson of the offense of Gross Sexual Imposition? . . . . .  | 15 |
| Conclusion . . . . .  | 15 |
| Certificate of Service . . . . .  | 17 |

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**TABLE OF CASES**

|                                      |        |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| <u>State v. Stensaker</u>            |        |
| 2007 ND 6 . . . . .                  | 5, 10  |
| <u>Lakeside v. Oregon</u>            |        |
| 98 S.Ct. 1091 (1978) . . . . .       | 9, 10  |
| <u>State v. Julson</u>               |        |
| 202 N.W.2d 145 (N.D. 1972) . . . . . | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. His Chase</u>            |        |
| 531 N.W.2d 271 (N.D. 1995) . . . . . | 14     |
| <u>State v. West</u>                 |        |
| 223 N.W. 705 (N.D. 1929) . . . . .   | 14     |
| <u>State v. Ohnstad</u>              |        |
| 359 N.W.2d 827 (N.D. 1987) . . . . . | 15     |

**STATUTES**

North Dakota Century Code:

|                             |        |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| N.D.C.C. 29-21-11 . . . . . | 6      |
| N.D.C.C. 29-21-28 . . . . . | 12, 15 |

North Dakota Rules of Criminal Procedure:

|                      |   |
|----------------------|---|
| Rule 52(b) . . . . . | 9 |
|----------------------|---|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| 5 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . | 8      |
| Article 1, § 12, the North Dakota Constitution . . . . .              | 8      |
| Black's Law Dictionary, Fifth Addition . . . . .                      | 12, 13 |
| Final Instruction - 4.01 . . . . .                                    | 7      |
| Final Instruction - 3.05 . . . . .                                    | 7      |
| Preliminary Instruction - 1.09 . . . . .                              | 8, 9   |
| North Dakota Jury Instruction No. 5 . . . . .                         | 14     |
